
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Joyce 

 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Twelves (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on  13 March 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Review of Investigation into Removal of the Palm Trees at the 
Italian Gardens, Torquay 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 To consider a report and responses to key lines of enquiry 
regarding an investigation into Removal of the Palm Trees at the 
Italian Gardens, Torquay following a Councillor Call for Action 
approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 11 January 2024. 
 

6.   Governance and Commissioning Review of Local Authority 
Company - SWISCo 

(Pages 23 - 48) 

 To consider a report on the Governance and Commissioning 
Review of the Local Authority Company – SWISCo and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 



(3) 

7.   Council Business Plan 2023-2027 (To Follow) 
 To consider the draft Council Business Plan for 2023 to 2027 which 

sets out how the Cabinet intends to deliver the Community and 
Corporate Plan and to make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/2024 (Pages 49 - 68) 
 To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/2024 

for submission to Annual Council on 16 May 2024. 
 

9.   Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2024/2025 (Pages 69 - 87) 
 To approve the initial Work Programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board and note the emerging Work Programmes for the 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
and the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 March 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell, Fellows, Fox, Joyce, Long, Strang and Twelves (Vice-Chair) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis, David Thomas and Tyerman) 

 

 
45. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Fox in place of 
Councillor Law.  
 

46. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 February 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Torbay Interagency Carers' Strategy 2024-27  
 
The Board considered the submitted draft Torbay Interagency Carers’ Strategy 2024-
2027 which had been co-designed with Carers, users, partners and professional 
experts to bring together the work of Health and Care Organisations to ensure joined 
up, working towards best practice and provide good quality services with Carers at the 
heart of their work.  Carers were people who support family, friends and neighbours 
who cannot manage alone due to their health and care needs.  It was noted that 13 
March 2024 was Young Carers’ Action Day and Young Carers had circulated a video 
that they had made to raise awareness. 
 
Members noted that Carers had agreed that the priorities from the previous strategy 
would remain the same.  They have developed ‘I statements’ showing what they want.   
 
1. ‘As soon as I start my caring role, I want to be identified, recognised and 

valued as a Carer.’  
2. ‘I want to be able to easily find information, advice and support to meet my 

needs as a Carer.’  
3. ‘I want to kno
[...]
rers do and the extra demands that it places on them and 
welcomed the two reports being developed by Healthwatch Torbay which represents 
the voice of the user and would help inform future service delivery. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to circulate the two 

Healthwatch Reports on Carers to all Councillors once they have been 
published; and 

 
2. that the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

a) approve the Torbay’s Interagency Carers’ Strategy 2023-27 (as set out 
at Appendix 3) to the submitted report; and 

 
b) ensure that key performance indicators are developed to enable 

monitoring of delivery against ‘I statements’ and ensure that Councillors 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
 

 

are kept updated on delivery against the Torbay’s Interagency Carers’ 
Strategy 2023-27. 

 
48. Review of Capital Projects  

 
The Board reviewed the submitted report which set out the latest position on the 
Capital Projects.  The Cabinet Member for Place Development and Economic Growth 
advised that many of the projects showing as red were being developed by the 
Council’s Regeneration Partners Wilmot Dixon and Milligan who would be providing 
outline business cases on where they think the market could be for these projects.   
 
The Board asked a number of questions in relation to the use of acronyms, how the 
Capital and Growth Board operates and links in with Councillors, why some of the 
previous information requested and the lessons learned from the Harbour View 
project were not included in the report, what progress was made on the Edginswell 
Station and how were Ward Councillors kept informed of projects in their Wards. 
 
Members found the information contained within the submitted report useful but 
requested sight of the wider schemes so that they could have an overview of the 
whole Capital Programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance, Councillor Tyerman, advised th
[...]
ber.  Torbay Hospital were also 
supportive of the project. 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
 

 

The Board noted that there were some legal issues around the transfer of land from 
TorVista Homes Ltd to Torbay Council which were being worked through and should 
be resolved by June/July. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. that the Director of Pride in Place be recommended to ensure that future 

Capital Project Monitoring reports include: 
 

a) reference to the projects that are being developed with the Council’s 
Regeneration Partners under the project name; 

 
b) the project inclusion date, initial budget and projected budget; 
 
c) an appendix of the list of current capital projects; 
 
d) on each of the notes for the projects a date of the update(s); 
 
e) identifying projects of tier 2 or tier 3; and 
 
f) a glossary of acronyms or put in full the first time they are used; 

 
2. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to provide an update on 

lessons learned from the Harbour View Project to a future meeting and to get 
feedback from Councillors and others who were involved at the time; and 

 
3. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to provide a written update on 

the transfer of land from TorVista to the Council to all Councillors. 
 

49. Councillor Call for Action - Planning Enforcement  
 
In accordance with Standing Order D13, Councillor Long read out a statement on 
behalf of Councillor George Darling on his reasons for submitting a Councillor Call for 
Action regarding Planning Enforcement. 
 
The Board had to determine whether or not to request officers to prepare a full report 
on the matter. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board requests officers to prepare a full report on 
Planning Enforcement to be presented to the Board on 8 May 2024 when the Board is 
due to consider an update on the Review of Planning Service for the Future. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

Meeting:  Overview & Scrutiny Board Date:  10 April 2024 

Wards affected:  Tormohun  

Report Title:  Review of investigation into the removal of palm trees from Torquay’s Italian 

Gardens  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Adam Billings, Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, 

Transport and Parking 

Director Contact Details:  Alan Denby, Director of Pride in Place, alan.denby@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 In December 2023 40 palm trees were removed from the Italian Gardens in Torquay. The 

removal was carried out by the Council’s wholly owned company, SWISCo, and generated 

considerable local, regional and national media coverage as well as strong reactions from 

local residents and visitors. 

1.2 Following the removal of the trees the Chief Executive was asked to review the 

circumstances that lead to the actions, determine if and how the actions were approved by 

the Council and to make recommendations on how controls can be improved. 

1.3 To respond to the Councillor Call for Action on the removal of the palm trees from the Italian 

Gardens in Torquay approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 10 January 2024. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by improving the Council’s 

ability to effectively deliver, commission and contract for services. Particularly services in 

support of the improvement of Torbay as a resort where our heritage, culture and both built 

and natural environment are celebrated.  

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 To note the supporting information to this report and the changes that have been made to 

operational procedures to avoid any further similar instances. 

 

  

Page 10



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Review of the evidence  

1.1 Historical emails were retrieved by internal audit and reviewed by the Director of Pride in 

Place. Accounts from relevant staff were also
[...]

the same.  

 An absence of a clear communication strategy to give the whole of our community 

advance notice of what was happening. 

2.3. While well intentioned, and broadly in line with the Torbay Story, Destination Management 

Plan and other strategies, the works have proceeded without any formal governance and 

definition. This failure to define the project in terms of intended objectives, what is included, 

in not communicating this to successive administrations, including the commissioning 

officer, nor seeking a formal decision are the root cause failures that have led to the activity 

being received as it was. 

 

3. Actions undertaken 

 

3.1 Very serious and substantial learning has taken place because of the failures identified 

above. Actions have already been implemented to prevent any repetition of the situation 

occurring. This has included; 

 (i)  Updated processes to ensure that there is a clear project acceptance process and audit 

trail for any works that are proposed outside of the regular commissioned services for 

SWISCo.  

(ii)  Ensuring the commissioning officer is responsible for instructing in writing the annual 

work programme covered by the regular cyclic fee, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio 

Holder. 

Page 13



 

 

(iii) Updated processes to ensure that any revisions and additions to the annual work 

programme will only be made through the commissioning officer and, where appropriate, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder with a clear audit trail.  

 

Page 14



 

 

 
Review of Investigation into Removal of the Palm Trees at the Italian Gardens, Torquay 

 
Key Lines of Enquiry to be covered in the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Board –  

10 April 2024 
 

 
1. What evidence is there regarding previous consultation signing off and by whom 

around the new planting scheme for the Italian Gardens in Torquay? 
 

The report of the Director of Pride in Place, “the report”, sets out tha
[...]
ct and enhance our lived, built and natural environments, including our green spaces 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the council adopts and implements with immediate effect and to commence from 1st 

April 2024 the recommendations as set out in Appendix 1 of this report (Sections 7 and 8) 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:adam.billings@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:alan.denby@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

3.1.1 The Financial Strategy of SWISCo should be reviewed by the Shareholders, and a clear 

purpose and mission statement established and reflected consistently in the Articles of 

Association, Commissioning Agreement and Company Business Plan including financial 

targets for service delivery and commercial trading to provide a clear basis for future formal 

reviews. 

3.1.2 The Directors of the SWISCo Board and Shareholder Panel should ensure the SWISCo 

Business Plan is aligned with the Councils’ Corporate and Community Plan 2023-2043 and 

Annual Business Plans before ratification. 

3.1.3 An Annual Review of the objectives within the SWISCo Business Plan to ensure alignment 

with the Councils Corporate objectives should be programmed each year as part of the 

SWISCo Annual Performance Reporting processes and include appraisal by the Councils 

Overview and Scrutiny Board and Cabinet. 

3.1.4 The terms of reference of the SWISCo Shareholder Panel and SWISCo Board should be 

reviewed (in line with the Councils draft Operating Policy for Wholly Owned Companies) to 

provide detail on roles, responsibilities and decision-making authority and where necessary 

membership should be amended to reflect the Councils draft Local Operating Policy for 

Wholly Owned Companies.   

3.1.5 The Shareholder terms of reference should include: 

 A clearly designated council shareholder role (or function) 

 The role of the shareholder 

 A list of reserved matters (to be updated as required and reflect changes as they arise) 

 Formal periodic shareholder, Bo
[...]
ult Social Care in Torbay 
▪ Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 

– 2027 

▪ English Riviera Destination Management Plan 2022 – 2030 

 

Complementing the work of the Cabinet 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board continue to seek to complement 

the work of the Cabinet, with strategic meetings held between the 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Vice-Chairman and the Leader of the Council.   

 

Pre-Briefings and Work Planning 

 

Monthly briefings have enabled better member engagement and 

more focussed debate at Board meetings, developing key lines of 

questioning and exploring upcoming items to ensure relevant items 

are considered at the right time with key attendees invited to 

contribute towards discussions.  They have also monitored 

implementation of recommendations and received updates on topics 

to determine if they should be included in the Work Programmes.  

The Forward Plan was also used as a tool to identify key issues for 

consideration by the Board and Sub-Boards.

P
age 56



 

9 

3. Overview and Scrutiny in Numbers 2023/2024 

 

Key: 

 
33  Overview and Scrutiny Board and Panel meetings held 
41  Topics considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
28 Topics considered by the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 
31 Topics considered by the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
 

 

33

41

28

31

Overview and Scrutiny in Numbers

Overview and Scrutiny Board and Panel meetings held

Topics considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board

Topics considered by the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

Topics considered by the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

P
age 57



 

10 

4. Snapshot of some of the Key 

Achievements 2023/2024 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

At its first meeting of the year, the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

considered a report on the future operation of Over
[...]
ate Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

12 February 

2025 

Board Performance Quarter 3 

 

To review the Council’s key performance indicators and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet  

12 February 

2025 

Board Budget Monitoring Q3 To consider the Budget Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet  

12 February 

2025 

Board Revenue and Capital Budget 

2025/2026 – Report of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

To agree the final report of the Priorities and Resources Review 

2025/2026 on the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2025/2026  

12 March 

2025 

 

Board Review of Capital Projects To consider a report on the performance of the Council’s capital 

projects and make recommendations to the Cabinet  

 

Note:  commercial information relating to Capital projects will be 

exempt and excluded from the press and public and discussed in 

private. 

9 April 2025 Board Overview and Scrutiny Annual 

Report 2024/2025 

To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 

2024/2025 for submission to Annual Council on May 2025  

9 April 2025 Board Initial Overview and Scrutiny 

Work Programmes 2025/2026 

To approve the initial Work Programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board and note the emerging Work Programmes for the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

and the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Board  

7 May 2025 Board Annual Review of Key 

Performance Indicators for the 

Special Educational Needs and 

Annual Review of Key Performance Indicators for the Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Strategy  

P
age 72



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

Disabilities (SEND) Local Area 

Strategy 

 
  

P
age 73



Other issues to be considered: 

Topic Actions required by Board Members 

January/February 2025 
Priority and Resources 2025/2026 
 

P&R 1 = Budget Overview, Pressures and Additions – 
January 2025 
 
P&R 2 = Capital an

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

10 April 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell, Fellows, Law, Long, Maddison, Strang and Twelves 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris Lewis, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas, Tranter and Tyerman) 

 

 
50. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Maddison in place 
of Councillor Joyce. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 March 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  It was noted that the briefing note on the 
transfer of land from TorVista Homes Ltd to Torbay Council would be circulated in due 
course. 
 

52. Review of Investigation into Removal of the Palm Trees at the Italian Gardens, 
Torquay  
 
The Board reviewed the submitted report and responses to key lines of enquiry on the 
review of the investigation into the removal of the palm trees at the Italian Gardens in 
Torquay, following a Councillor Call for Action.  The Devon Audit Partnership had 
collated all the emails relating to the palm trees and Italian Gardens which were then 
reviewed by the Director of Pride in Place, who had been requested to investigate the 
issue by the Chief Executive.  The purpose of the review was to consider the 
circumstances that led to the actions to remove the palm trees and determine, if and 
how the actions were approved by the Council and to make recommendations on how 
controls could be improved. 
 
The report acknowledged that there had been a corporate failure of proper control by 
officers between 2019 and 2023 which resulted in the trees being removed without 
further consultation and engagement and budget approval on the specific scheme by 
the Council.  The report highlighted the actions that had subsequently been taken 
including clear project processes and audit trail for any works that are proposed 
outside the commissioned services, engagement with the relevant Cabinet Member 
on the annual work programme as well as a fundamental review of the Governance 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

 

and Commissioning arrangements for SWISCo which was the next item on the 
agenda for the Board to consider in detail. 
 
The Board asked a number of follow up questions relating to the lack of detail 
contained within the report and responses to key lines of enquiry, including evidence 
of the emails reviewed and more detail of the actions taken; was any evidence 
gathered on the communications with the MP; what assurances could be made that 
this would not happen again; was there a detailed plan showing the layout, planting 
and costings; the appropriateness of the Director of Pride in Place undertaking the 
investigation; use of experts in designing flower displays; why there were less exempt 
(known as Part 2) reports being considered, and how did the Council function as a 
client. 
 
The Chair of the Torquay Town Centre Partnership advised that the Community 
Partnership, Chair of the Greenspace Forum and Chair of the Parks Group were not 
consulted or engaged with in 2019 when the proposals were originally being planned.  
Limited consultation was provided at a later date.  Ms Brandon sought reassurance 
regarding the experts consulted on the planting schemes and suggested the merit of 
ensuring that the people in the community who were consulted with included those 
who would share information to wider representatives to help spread the message 
further. 
 
Members noted that the email evidence ran to over 200 pages and contained 
personal data of members of the public which could not be shared publicly.   
 
The Board received further assurance from the Director of Pride in Place, Managing 
Director of SWISCo and the SWISCo Client Officer of the structural and process 
changes that had been implemented and the enhanced Client relationship from the 
Council’s side. 
 
Members acknowledged that the improved communication and engagement with 
Councillors and the community around the plans for the new Rifles Gardens 
demonstrated that improvements had been made.  The Board determined that the 
measures put in place and the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
the Governance and Commissioning Review of SWISCo would help alleviate some of 
their concerns and put in place mechanisms to reduce the likelihood of the removal of 
trees without proper communication and governance happening again. 
 
The Board wished its thanks to be passed on to the hard working staff of SWISCo on 
the ground who work in the parks and gardens and help make Torbay an attractive 
place live and visit. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Corporate Services be requested: 
 
1. to consider best practice and implement a mechanism to ensure that Overview 

and Scrutiny receives adequate responses to requested information in a timely 
manner to assist them in preparing follow up questions for the meetings; and 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

 

2. to review the use of exempt information in Committee reports to ensure that 
Councillors are able to receive more information particularly, around financial 
information to enable them to make informed decisions based on all relevant 
information available. 

 
53. Governance and Commissioning Review of Local Authority Company - SWISCo  

 
The Board considered the submitted report which provided details of the review of 
Governance and Commissioning for SWISCo (a Local Authority Company).  The 
review had been carried out using CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants) best practice to ensure good governance and working relationships 
between Torbay Council as the Client and SWISCo.  It was noted that an all 
Councillor briefing had taken place on 8 April 2024 to help raise awareness with 
Councillors.  This was part of a planned cycle of reviews which would take place in 
years 2, 5 and 10.  The report set out 12 recommendations including a proposal to 
extend the Commissioning Contract for a further five years from 1 April 2025 and 
changes to the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Board and Shareholder Panel. 
 
It was noted that the Board would receive the SWISCo Annual report each year 
around January/February with the Cabinet receiving it after the Board. 
 
The Board asked a number of questions in relation to why risk was not included in the 
covering report; how was political engagement carried out with SWISCo; how social 
responsibility, supporting people with disabilities and care experienced people could 
be more positively shared; clarification on value for money, how was climate 
emergency and biodiversity being taken into account and how was SWISCo 
empowering communities to get involved. 
 
Members acknowledged the improvements in communication and engagement with 
communities and the format of the Review Report which aligned with the Council’s 
Community and Corporate Plan with key performance indicators on intended delivery 
outcomes.  Members highlighted the improvement in performance since SWISCo 
came into operation and the investment made in new equipment and the delivery 
model.  They supported the proposal to extend the Contract for a further five years. 
 
The Board requested its thanks to be passed to the staff at SWISCo for their hard 
work and positive approach. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the recommendations set out in the 
submitted report on the Governance and Commissioning Review of Local Authority 
Company – SWISCo subject to the following: 
 
1 that the detailed Business Plan be included as part of the SWISCo Annual 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny; 
 
2. to include as part of the Value for Money document, climate change and 

biodiversity to help demonstrate the ways that the Council considers Value for 
Money for SWISCo; and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

 

 
3. to ensure that the risk element and typographical errors referred to are picked 

up in the final report to Cabinet. 
 

54. Council Business Plan 2023-2027  
 
The Board considered an early draft of the Council’s Business Plan 2023-2027 which 
was the delivery plan for the Community and Corporate Plan, as part of its Policy 
Development Role to help shape the Plan.  It was noted that the draft Business Plan 
had also been shared with Group Leaders via Council Leadership Group meetings.  In 
developing the draft Business Plan the Cabinet had considered the recommendations 
arising from the Priorities and Resources Review but that four of the 
recommendations had not been included.  
 
The Board raised issues in relation to the layout of the document; what more could be 
done to support community centres and play parks; inclusion of reference to 
Operation Town Centres and Operation Brighter Bay; work with Vision Zero; lack of 
detail within the document; limited reference to social housing and social rented 
housing and the housing crisis; the number of homeless people including an equal 
number of women and men; the Acorn Centre funding; the same projects being in the 
Plan from previous years and how performance would be measured. 
 
Members noted a recent proposal for the Cabinet Members particularly engage with 
smaller groups of Councillors which would help them to inform the document further. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to consider the following revisions to the draft Council 
Business Plan for 2023-2027: 
 
1. to include within the narrative about the housing crisis; 
 
2. to include the current numbers so that performance can be measured against 

them; 
 
3. to amend the presentation style to include the milestones, actions and 

outcomes under each one for example Community and People – ‘Ensure our 
town centres are safe and welcoming for all’ as a heading and to list actions 
underneath, followed by milestones and then outcomes; 

 
4. to include under Pride in Place - ‘Protect and enhance our lived, built and 

natural environments, including a green spaces’ milestones on how the Council 
is we going to deliver that including strategically enhancing the whole of Torbay 
by (1) Initiate Operation Brighter Bay, (2) tidier streets etc.  (3) Implementation 
of Operation Town Centres; 

 
5. to include how the Council reviews key performance indicators, for example 

grass verges (number 24 – deliver cleaner, tidier streets and attractive parks – 
this should include grass verges number of cuts for residential areas and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

 

number of cuts for primary areas etc. and also to consider a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) to cover parking on grass verges; 

 
6. to reconsider how the following recommendations could be addressed within 

the draft Council Business Plan arising from the Revenue and Capital Budget 
2024/2025 – Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board following the Priorities 
and Resources Review: 

 
“8. that a plan be developed to address how the Council and its partners 

can work with Torbay’s community centres, to help support them with 
their maintenance so that they don’t end up in crisis and this is brought 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for consideration; and 

 
11. to ensure that the review of play parks secures their future sustainability 

and additional funding options be explored such as Olympic legacy 
funding, existing funding opportunities and grants which could help 
replace assets such as the Victoria Skatepark working in partnership 
with organisations such as Sport Torbay.” 

 
55. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/2024  

 
The Board received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/2024 which 
celebrated the work undertaken over the past year.  It was noted that there was a 
small change required to the section on ‘Complementing the work of the Cabinet.’ 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/2024 be approved and 
submitted to the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 16 May 2024 subject to the 
section on ‘Complementing the work of the Cabinet’ being reworded to read: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board continue to seek to complement the work of 
the Cabinet, with Quarterly Overview and Scrutiny Leadership meetings held 
between the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Chairman of the Audit Committee to review 
work programmes and determine where Overview and Scrutiny can add value.   

 
56. Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2024/2025  

 
The Board received the Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board and the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
for 2024/2025.  The Democratic Services Team Leader highlighted some updates to 
the submitted documents which are detailed in the decision below: 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That, subject to the below additions, the initial Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes for 2024/2025 be approved as set out in the submitted report, and kept 
under regular review by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Chairs of the two 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 

 

Sub-Boards and the Democratic Services Team Leader with consultation being 
carried out with other Scrutiny Members via the monthly informal Overview and 
Scrutiny Briefings: 
 
1. the inclusion of a report on the implications to Torbay’s economy arising from 

the Plymouth and South Devon Freeport and to explore potential risks and 
benefits to Torbay being added to the main Board on 4 September 2024; 

 
2. the inclusion of an update on green space management and SWISCo’s work 

with the community on green spaces on the main Board on 5 June 2024; 
 
3. the inclusion of Young Carers Strategy to the Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board on 29 July 2024; 
 
4. Quarterly Budget Monitoring Reports to include Revenue Budget and Capital 

Budget monitoring together with financial and delivery details of the Capital 
Programme, instead of separate Capital Programme monitoring currently 
scheduled twice a year, with the option to request detailed consideration of 
specific Capital Projects as required or recommended via the Council 
Leadership Capital Projects Sub-Group; and 

 
5. the SWISCo Annual Report to be scheduled to go to the main Overview and 

Scrutiny Board (and Cabinet) in January/February each year. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


